Revenues  $ 3,768,030  $ 1,594,651

Net loss   (1,861,031)   (1,076,069)

Loss per share of common stock   (0.11)   (0.06)

Basic and Diluted   17,127,541   18,128,809

Note 12 – Subsequent Events

On March 1, 2011, the company completed an equity raise of $1.5 million dollars with an independent investor.

Note 13 – Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

On March 28, 2011, Management of Data Storage Corporation (the “Company”), after consulting with its independent registered public accounting firm, concluded that the
Company’s previously issued financial statements included in its quarterly interim period report previously reported on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2010,
should no longer be relied upon due to the discovery of the issuance of a stock grant that was omitted from the financial results for the third quarter in error.

The tables below summarize the impact of the restatements described above on financial information previously reported on the Company’s Forms 10-Q for the period
ended September 30, 2010.

Restated
9-30-10   Adjustments

As Reported
9-30-10

BALANCE SHEET DATA
Equity

Common Stock   17,284   157   17,127
Additional Paid in Capital   6,940,447   54,843   6,885,604
Accumulated deficit   (5,725,274)   (55,000)   (5,670,274)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Operating expense

Selling, general and administrative   1,364,579   55,000   1,309,579
Net loss   (794,397)   55,000   (739,397)

CASH FLOW DATA
Net loss   (794,397)   (55,000)   (739,397)
Stock compensation   55,000   55,000   -
Net cash used in operating activities   (128,458)   -   (128,428)

27

Balance Sheet (unaudited)9-30-10

Restated
9/30/09  Adjustments

Reported
9/30/09

Assets:
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 29,370   $ 29,370
Accounts receivable, net   341,777   341,777
Deferred Compensation   9,285   9,285
Prepaid Expenses   58,302   58,302
Total Current Assets   438,734   438,734
Property and Equipment, net   942,546   942,546
Other Assets, net   3,614,446   3,614,446
Total Assets   4,995,726   4,995,726